No. 872, A.]

#### [Published March 28, 1889.]

# **CHAPTER 182.**

AN ACT to provide for the construction and maintenance of a bridge across the Milwaukee river from Michigan to Sycamore street, in the city of Milwaukee, and amendatory of the charter of said city.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin. represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment to sub-chapter 9, chapter 184, laws of 1874.

SECTION 1. Chapter 6, of sub-chapter 9, of chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, is hereby amended so that, that part of said section which is in the following words, to-wit: "From Wisconsin street, in the Third and Seventh wards, to Spring street, in the Fourth ward," shall hereafter read: "From Wisconsin street, in the Third and Seventh wards, to Grand avenue in the Fourth ward;" and by inserting after said part and before that part in said section which is in the following words, towit: "From Huron street, in the Third ward to Clybourn street, in the Fourth ward," the fol-lowing, to-wit: "From Michigan street, in the Third ward, to Sycamore street, in the Fourth ward."

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the common council of the city of Milwaukee, to construct and complete said bridge from Michigan to Sycamore street, in said city, without any unreasonable delay, and when constructed, said bridge shall be under the control and management of said city in the same manner as other bridges in said city.

SECTION 3. The common council of said city of payment for Milwaukee shall levy and raise by taxation, as a special tax, and in addition to all other taxes authorized by law, upon all the taxable real and personal property within said city for the year 1890, a sum of money not to exceed the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars, for the purpose of paying for the construction of said bridge, and the approaches and other incidental expenditures relating thereto, such tax to be levied and collected in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes are levied and collected by law in said city.

Duty of common council.

Tax for the bridge.

# LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 183.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 28, 1889.

[No. 434, A.] [Published March 29, 1889.]

# **CHAPTER 183.**

### AN ACT to amend chapter 119, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1887, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Marinette."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 119, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1837, entitled, "an act to incor-porate the city of Marinette" be, and the same hereby is, amended so as to read as follows:

### CHAPTER I.

#### CITY AND WARD BOUNDARIES.

SECTION 1. All that district of country, in the corporate county of Marinette, and state of Wisconsin, here-name. inafter described, shall be a city by the name of Marinette, and the people now inhabiting, and those who shall inhabit said district, shall be a municipal corporation by the name of "The City of Marinette," and shall have the general powers possessed by municipal corporations at common law; and in addition thereto, shall have and possess the powers hereinafter specifically granted, and the authorities thereof shall have perpetual succession, and shall be capable of contracting and being contracted with, suing and being sued. pleading and being impleaded, in all courts of law and equity, and shall have a common seal and may alter the same at pleasure.

SECTION 2. The following described territory corporate limshall constitute the city of Marinette, to-wit: All its. that portion of the county of Marinette, in the

and a state